Ventures R&D Tax Incentive Application for the year ending 31 December 2020. The
parties have agreed that any funds received by Flamingo Ventures as a result of a tax
offset under a R&D tax incentive (pro-rated up for the 2020 calendar year up until the
Completion date) will be remitted to the Company within 5 business days of receipt.

(e) Other terms and conditions

The SPA can be terminated if any warranties provided by the Company are false,
misleading or incorrect or there is a material adverse change to the intellectual property
rights of the Company.

The SPA contains additional provisions considered standard for agreements of this
nature.

 Page 12

Error! Unknown document property name.

3.5 Financial effect of the Transaction and Pro Forma Balance Sheet

Upon completion of the Transaction, it is expected that the cash position of the Company will
be approximately $1.6 million.

A pro-forma statement of financial position of the Company showing the financial effect of the
Transaction is set out below:

30-Jun-20 Liabilities classified as

held for sale paid by
Flamingo Group

Sale of FCE
Unaudited

$
Pro-forma

30-June-20
$

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,522,261 (321,322) 400,000 1,600,939

Trade and other receivables 23,970

100,000 123,970

Other current assets 44,242

44,242

Asset Held for Sale 187,492

(187,492) -

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,777,965 (321,322) 312,508 1,769,151

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and equipment 16,654

16,654

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 16,654 - - 16,654

TOTAL ASSETS   1,794,619  (321,322) 312,508 1,785,805

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 51,563

51,563

Liabilities Classified as held for sale 423,405 (321,322) (102,089)   -

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   474,968  (321,322) (102,089) 51,563

TOTAL LIABILITIES   474,968  (321,322) (102,089) 51,563

NET ASSETS/(DEFICIENCY)   1,319,651  - 414,591 1,734,242

EQUITY

Issued capital 34,893,595

34,893,595

Reserves 325,897

325,897

Accumulated losses (33,899,841)

414,591 (33,485,250)

TOTAL EQUITY   1,319,651  - 414,591 1,734,242

3.6 Effect of the Transaction on the Company

As at the date of this Notice, the Company's staff and executive team have ceased employment
with the Company.

However, founder of Flamingo Dr Catriona Wallace will remain on the Company’s Board as a
non-executive director. In addition, Bryn Hardcastle and Zane Lewis will also remain on the
Board. The Board will support the Purchaser to ensure a smooth transition of the business and
it is expected that the business will continue with key contracts and client responsibilities in both
Australia and the US.

 Page 13

Error! Unknown document property name.